

No. 16-1468 (L)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

PATRICK L. MCCRORY, et al.
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of North Carolina

Nos. 1:13-cv-658, 1:13-cv-660, and 1:13-cv-861 (TDS-JEP)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Joseph A. Vanderhulst
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
209 W. Main Street
Plainfield, IN 46168
(317) 203-5599
jvanderhulst@publicinterestlegal.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Section 2 and Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act Employ Fundamentally Different Standards	5
A. Section 5’s Retrogression Standard	6
B. Section 2 Jurisprudence, Based on <i>Gingles</i> , Dictates a Totality of the Circumstances Standard.....	8
II. This Case Represents One of Several Deliberate Attempts to Graft a Retrogression Standard Onto Section 2	12
III. A Retrogression Standard Should Be Rejected.....	14
A. A Retrogression Standard Conflicts with <i>Shelby County</i>	14
B. A Retrogression Standard Misapplies Supreme Court Section 2 Precedent.....	16
C. Other Circuits Have Refused to Employ a Retrogression Standard for Section 2 Liability.....	17
D. A Retrogression Standard Is Entirely Novel in the 26th Amendment Context	18
VI. Conclusion.....	19

Certificate of Compliance21

Certificate of Service22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	3, 14, 15, 19
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	4
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	5
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	6
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	6, 7
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984)	7
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	9, 11, 15
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	9
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 13-cv-00263 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2013)	12
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-41126 (5th Cir.).....	12
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	12, 17
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Harwell v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. No. 5</i> , 71 F.3d 1382 (8th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Teague v. Attala Cnty., Miss.</i> , 92 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	20

Statutes and Rules

52 U.S.C. §§10301-105083

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI4, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1971(c) (1964).....5

52 U.S.C. § 103015, 8, 13

52 U.S.C. § 10304.....5, 6, 7

Other Sources

Objection Letter of Loretta King, Assistant Attorney General, to Thurbert E. Baker, Attorney General of Georgia (May 29, 2009).....7

Senate Report No 97-417 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 117.....10
